SULLIVAN, MOUNT]JOY, STAINBACK & MILLER PscC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ronald M. Sullivan

gl RECEIVED

James M. Miller

Michael A. Fiorella M MAR 1 1 2016
Allen W Holrok arch 10, 2016 ' PUBLIC SERVICE
R. Michael Sullivan COMMISSION
Bryzn R. Reynolds®
™ Tyson A Kamuf Via Federal Express
Mark W, Stamnes
C- Ellsworth Mountjoy Hon. James W. Gardner
Acting Executive Director
*Also Licensed in Indiana

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re:  In the Matter off An Examination of the Application of the
Fuel Adjustment Clause of Big Kivers Electric Corporation
from May 1, 2015 through October 31, 2015
Case No. 2016-000086

Dear Chairman Gardner:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are: (i) an original and
seven (7) copies of Big Rivers Electric Corporation’s responses to the
Public Service Commission Staffs second request for information, and
(i) an original and ten (10) copies of a petition for confidential
treatment. I certify that on this date, a copy of this letter, a copy of the
responses, and a copy of the petition were served on all parties of record
by first-class mail.

Sincerely,

£V
Tyson Kamuf
Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

TAK/m
Enclosures
Telephone (270) $26-4000
Telcoogier (270) 683.6654 cc.  DeAnna Speed

100 St. Aon Building
PO Box 727
Owensboro, Kentucky
42302-0727

www,westkylaw.com
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BigRivers -
ELECTRIC CORPORATION

Your Touchstone Energy® Cooperative ?QT)R

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM
MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015

Case No.
2016-00006

S v’

Responses to Commission Staff’'s Second Request for Information
dated
March 1, 2016

FILED: March 11, 2016

ORIGINAL



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

VERIFICATION

I, Mark W. McAdams, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or
supervised the preparation of my responses to data requests filed with this

Verification, and that those responses are true and accurate to the best.of my
knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry

L/M,WM%A/

Mark W. McAdams

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF HENDERSON )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Mark W. McAdams on this
the i day of Maxch, 2016.

Notary Puglic, Ky. Staté at Large
My Commission Expires

Notary Public, Kentucky State-At-Large

My Commission Expires: July 3, 2018
ID 513528
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

VERIFICATION

I, Nicholas R. (Nick) Castlen, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or
supervised the preparation of my responses to data requests filed with this
Verification, and that those responses are true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

T

/Iéicholas R. (Nick) Castlen

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF HENDERSON )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Nicholas R. (Nick) Castlen
on this the i day of March, 2016.

Qoo 77 T gt
Notary Public, Ky. Stake at Large
My Commission Expires

Malary rublic, rentucky State-At-Large
My Commission Expires: July 3, 2018
ID 513528



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

Item 1) State whether Big Rivers leases or owns any barges, railcars,
or other assets related to the transportation of coal. If so, provide the
following:

The date each purchase/lease was entered into;

The reason for entering into each purchase/lease,
including the cost benefit;

The types of costs associated with the lease/ownership that
are recovered through the fuel adjustment clause ("FAC");

By month, the amount of each cost identified in part c.
above recovered through the FAC during the period under
review; and '

The advantages and disadvantages of the lease/ownership
compared to not leasing/owning.

Response) Big Rivers does lease, or charter, barges related to the transportation

Big Rivers has a barge charter (BRE-14-005) and a tugboat
charter (BRE-14-004) which includes a fleeting and repair
agreement (BR-14-026). All of these have an effective date of
June 2014,

Big Rivers solicited barging services and was provided, via bid,

an opportunity to charter barging and tugboat services. Upon

Case No. 2016-00006
Response to Staff’s Second Item 1

Witnesses: Mark W. McAdams (a., b.,

and e.) and

Nicholas R. Castlen (c. and d.)

Pagelof &



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
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dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

evaluation of the costs of these services, Big Rivers elected the
charter agreements as a least-cost option. Big Rivers is filing
documents reflecting these cost evaluations with a Petition for
Confidential Treatment since these documents include
confidential bid data from inland waterway carriers.

The costs associated with chartering the barges and tugboat(s)
include the barge and tugboat rental payments, tugboat fuel and
lubrication costs, barge property taxes, barge fleeting costs, and
barge repairs. These costs are allocated proportionately to the
individual plants each month, based on the tons of coal each
plant received by barge during the month, and included in the
respective plants’ total cost of coal inventory. As a result, these
costs are included in the monthly calculations of the weighted
average cost of coal for each plant, used to calculate the costs of
fuel to be included in the FAC based on the tons of coal burned
at each plant during the month.

Please see the attachment to this response for a summary of the
costs (described in sub-item 1le¢.) incurred during the period
under review. As described in the response to sub-item Ilc., the
costs associated with chartering the barges and tugboat(s) are
allocated to the individual plants and added to the respective
plants’ total cost of coal inventory during the month incurred.
Accordingly, these amounts are included in the weighted

average costs of coal calculated for the respective plants, which

Case No. 2016-00006
Response to Staff’'s Second Item 1

Witnesses: Mark W. McAdams (a., b.,

and e.) and

Nicholas R. Castlen {c. and d.)

Page 2 of 5



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’'s Second Request for Information
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dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

are used to determine the cost of fuel to be recovered through
the FAC each month. Based on the differences between the
amount of coal burned and the amount of coal purchased at each
plant during a month (i.e., the_ amount of coal burned does not
equal the amount of coal purchased), and the allocation of fuel
costs to off-system sales, the total costs incurred for the barge
and tugboat charters each month (shown in the attachment to
this response) do not necessarily equal the amounts “recovered
through the FAC during the period under review”.
Big Rivers maintains the option to secure barging
transportation services from a number of inland marine
transportation carriers. Big Rivers does so according to relevant
fuel and reagent (coal, pet coke, lime, and Ilimestone)
procurement, and the timing of the market in regard to
competitive pricing. In bid scenarios for coal delivery, Big
Rivers had the opportunity to competitively compare chartering
(leasing) barges and tugboat services versus contracting for
barge services. Big Rivers generating stations are located on the
Ohio River (Coleman Station, now idled) and Green River
{Green Station, Henderson Station Two, and Wilson Station).
Leasing barges provides Big Rivers great flexibility in
routing coal to its generating station or re-routing the coal, in-
transit, without additional charges normally assessed by barge

transportation firms. Big Rivers can request its tugboat charter

Case No. 2016-00006

Response to Staff’s Second Item 1

Witnesses: Mark W. McAdams (a., b., and e.) and
Nicholas R. Castlen (c. and d.)

Page 3 of 5



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
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dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

stand-by for loading and unloading of barges in order to move
coal more quickly to its generating stations. Further, Big Rivers
does not experience demurrage expense on barges in the event of
unloading interruptions creating time (days) in excess of the
contractual demurrage period. Big Rivers may also schedule
barge routing, unloading, and re-routing, and plan to re-load
barges at its discretion due to barge availability and ready
access to fully-staffed and fueled tugboats.

Cwrrently, this is a competitive situation; however, pricing
of barge services changes, and procuring services from inland
waterway carriers may prove to be a more competitive process
within a short time frame. Procuring barges is a very capital
intensive endeavor ($400,000 to $450,000 per barge according to
design and construct), and the changing market for barge
transportation services may result in such a long-term, high
capital intensive decision being rendered non-competitive within
only a few months or years of barge ownership.

Big Rivers does not act exclusively in its freight delivery via
chartered barges and tugboat(s). Rather, 1t is in the
marketplace on a regular basis to ascertain lowest cost options
for its member/owners. The barge charter term is established
similar to that of a service term by an inland waterway carrier
to ensure competitive rate structure. The disadvantage of

chartering barges is that freight must move according to plan in

Case No. 2016-00006

Response to Staff’s Second Item 1

Witnesses: Mark W. McAdams (a., b., and e.) and
Nicholas R. Castlen (c. and d.)

Page 4 of 5
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

order to maximize the value of the barge and tugboat charter.
The more freight that is moved under the lease, the less overall
cost is realized. In the event of utilizing a service carrier, if
scheduled tonnage is reduced, the cost of the per-ton service is
also reduced (i.e., Big Rivers only incurs charges for freight
moved). Thus far, Big Rivers has been able to keep barges
moving at a rapid pace and is realizing value with its chartered

barges and tugboat(s).

Witnesses) Mark W. McAdams (a., b. and e.) and
Nicholas R. Castlen (c. and d.)

Case No. 2016-00006

Response to Staff’s Second Item 1

Witnesses: Mark W. McAdams (a., b., and e.) and.
Nicholas R. Castlen (c. and d.)

Page 5 of 5



In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

)

) Case No
OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION ) ;

)

)

FROM 2016-00006

MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015

CONFIDENTIAL RESPONSE to

Item 1.b. of the Commission Staff’s Second Data Request
dated March 1, 2016
FILED: March 11, 2016

INFORMATION SUBMITTED UNDER PETITION FOR
CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT




Evansville Marine Services BRE-14-004 Tug Rental, Fuel & Lubrication

Fifth Third Equipment Bank BRE-14-005 Barge Rental and Property Taxes

Evansville Marine Services BRE-14-026 Fleeting and Barge Repairs

Total 15-May 15-Jun 15-Jul 15-Aug 15-Sep 15-Oct Period Total

Barge Rental - Fifth Third $75,600.00 $75,600.00 $75,600.00 $75,600.00 $75,600.00 $75,600.00 $453,600.00

Barge Rental-5th Third -Property Tax * $0.00 $780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $780.00

Tug Rental - EMS $105,400.00 5102,000.00 $105,400.00 $105,400.00 $102,000.00 5105,400.00 $625,600.00

Tug Rental - Fuel ** - EMS $24,263.30 $23,092.96 $32,796.71 $20,381.60 $31,501.73 $10,230.42 $142,266.72

Tug Rental - Lubrication-EMS $1,822.56 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,822.56

Barge Repairs - EMS $0.00 $18,294.95 $39,488.19 $22,303.03 $44,532.42 $21,552.70 $146,171.29

$207,085.86 $219,767.91 $253,284.90 $223,684.63 $253,634.15 $212,783.12 $1,370,240.57
Tons Delivered 54,029 120,242 08,357 105,293 80,205 83,714 541,840
$2.53 5/Ton

*Footnote - Includes Property Taxes on the 30 Barges
** Footnote - Includes Inland Waterways Tax
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Case No. 2016-00006
Page 2 of 50

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.
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(812) 424-9278
EMS Green River

¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

P.O. Box 6048
Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420

Invoice
Pagel of |

Invoice #: 88242
Involice Date: 5/15/2015
Pavment Terms: Net 10 Days

Due Date: 5/25/2015

Total Amount Due: $63.002.46

L] »

BREC Invoice Detail MISC
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEGPATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 502015 o0 KELLEB. KELLEB. 15 Flat $51,000.00
MSC Day rate = 340000 x 15 days= $51,000,00

KELLEB. E 1| 552015 0:01 786 FLEET take on fuel 4,955,580 gals I Flat $12,002.46
MSC Bals=4,955.80 x 2,13190 per-gal=§10,565.28 + (4,955.80 x 29) =$12,002.46 : :

Total Amount Due $63,002.46

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of
performed pursuidnt to the owner/operators vessel general
and/or documentation mesans.

your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting

Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.

Page 3 of 50



involce
REMIT TO: PETROLEUM Chic
ifvolce Nurmber; 0054518
Heritage Patroleumn LLC {mvolos Dele 67572015
P.O. Box 6850 Imvolcs Duw Dl 0604715
Evanaville, IN 47719 Order Nuxmber: 0034518
ShipDas: 05/05/15
~(812) 422-3251 Customer Nurber:  00-0003580
Irrvcics Total: 10,565.28
Bald Tex
Evansvile Marine Service EMEE Kelle B
PO Box 6048 p
B382 Green River Road #2
;v;!f;ﬁ:;bﬂi 47719-0048 mile marker 785 Ohio Rivar
Hendersan, KY 42420
Coslomar P.O. Shp VA F.0.B. Tarme
H3 ROGER NONWEILER Ne13D DO00a50373
Rem Number Ualt Ordered Ehipped Prics Amount
15T GAL £§,000.00 496580 2.1280 10,550.90
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tex 0.00100 4.95
Federal Environmentzl Fee 0.00180 9542
2.13180 10,665.28
Net Invoice: 10,565.28
Less Discount 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Involcs Tolal: 10,56528
P.O. Box 6650, Evansville, IN 47719, EX(ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 224 Staff Item 1d.
Page 4 of 50
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(812) 424-9278 - Invoice #: 88470
EMS Green River _ Invaice Date: 5/31/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Ine. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.0. Box 6048 Invoice
Evansville, IN 47719-6048 Due Date: 6/1072015
Pagelof 1 Total Amount Due: $68.483.40

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail MISC
BARGE LEP 10F BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 SA22015 001 5/122015 786 FLEET take on 3-55 gal drums ol 1 Flat $1,822.56
MsC 3 drums of ol 55 guls. Each for 607.52 per-55 gal
KELLE B. E 1 SNn62015 0:01 5312015  KELLEB. KELLEB. 16 Flat $54,400.00
MSC Day rate = $3400,00 x 16 days = $54,400,00
KELLEB. E 1- 5192015 0:01 5/1972015 786 FLEET take on fuel 4940.10 gals 1 Flat $12,260.84
MSC £nl5=4,940.10 x 2.19190 per-gal=$10,828.21 + (4,940.10 x .29) =§12,260 84

Total Amoeunt Due $68,483.40

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) lsted above. A courtesy routine visual Inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operaters vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other
reporting and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Aitachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.
Page 5 of 50



Page; 1

' Q leru‘ ) DebitMomo

REMIT TO: FETROLEUM __Lf,,/ Involce Narber: 035568R
Herltags Petroloum LLC : Ivoloe Det: 611972015
P.O. Box 6850 invoics Dus Dute: 05/18/16
Evaneville, (N 47718 Order Nurmber:
81 2’ 422-.3;5 1 Bhlp Dats: 05119115
( Custotwer Nambar.  60-0003580
Irice Totel: 10,828.21
Eoid To: .
Evansville Marine Service ' ggagxeue B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansvillg, IN 47719.0048 : mila marker 786 Ohlo River
512-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VA FOB, Terms
H3 ROGER NONWELLER Mgt 30 DOGOND51099
Pam Nureber b Unit Orderad Ghipped Price Amount
15T GAL 0.00 494010 2.1890 10,513.88
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tex 0.00100 4.84
Federal Environmantz! Fee 0.00180 239
2.19180 10,628:21
MAY 29 #rrp
Net Invoice: 10,828.21
Less Discount; 0.00
Freight 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totat: 10,528.21
P.O. Box 6850, Evansvills, IN 47719, EXON Mobil’

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2#¢ Staff Item 1d.
Page 6 of 50



E@S 0 PACKING SLIP

EVANSVILLE MAR
“Serving the Okio River fmlﬁfu fﬁ:ﬁ%agmq D DELI VE RY H EC E I PT
(812) 424-9278
P.O. Box 6048 * Evansville, IN 47719
N? 8814
D%!g Our Order No. Your Order No. Salesperson
Name =
Kelley A.
Address &
LEE
City
Quanlity

Description

3 | Rageers 1€ 340 oL

SERVICE FNeinEs

(o7, 52 eack
X =

F 1,222 50

No. of Packages | Weight Packed By

Prepaid | Collect | Shipped Via

Rec'd By Date

Received The Above in Good Condition

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.
Page 7 of 50



Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Jun-15

15/3 Lease

845 Sebree
834 Coeclerici
838 Patriot
852 Alliance
850 Foresight
851 Rhino

793 Armstrong

EMS Fuel

1st Half
2nd Half

88668
88900

Totol-Tug 1

$62,829.48
$62,263.48

EMS Invoice

88716
88716

850"‘"
845 7

$15,748.94
$2,546.01

$18,294.95
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Ven#  Company  Contract

11-021
14-028
11-021
11-002
15-005
15-009
11-023

Notes PlantDelivery  Qty

EMS (BKO) Milepoint 76.6
Milepoint 751.4 Tug1
BKO Milepoint 841.6

SiTran Dock 817.5 Ohio River

Small House Dock M.P 76 Green River

Green Station
Green Station
Green Statlon
Station Il
Wilson

Green Station
Green Station

79,559.70

1,770.90
16,717.62
15,827.30

6,366.00

%lease EMS Fuel/TugRental  5/3 Bank

66.17% $82,769.73  $50,538.03
0.00% $0.00 $0.00
0.00% $0. $0.00
1.47% $1,842.35  $1,124.91

13.90% $17,392.13  $10,619.39

13.16% $16,465.90 $10,053.85
5.29% $6,622.85  $4,043.82

$133,307.76
$0.00
$0.00
$2,967.26
$28,011.52
$26,519.75
$10,666.67

LGreen 101,753.00 § 1.6756
Station Il 1,770.90 $ 1.6756
Reld -8 -
Wilson 16,717.62 § 1.6756
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(812) 424-9278

H \JUl\fé_

Invoice #:

A T h S s S 88668

EMS Green River &MQM’EW Invoice Date: 6/15/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. I . Pavment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.0. Box 6048 nvoice Due Date: 6/25/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due: $62.829.48

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby

2061 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail MISC
BARGE LEP 10F BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 612015 6:01 6/152015 KELLEB. KELLEB. 15 Fiat $51,000.00
Msc Day rate = $3400.00 x 15 days = $51,000,00
KELLEB. E 1 622015 001 6272015 786 FLEET take on fuel 4,966.70 pals 1 Flat $11,829.48
MSC 8als=4,966.40 x 2.09190 per-pal=$10,389.22 + (4,966.40 x 29)=511,829 48

Total Amount Dpe $62,829.48

On the abaove date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting

and/or documentation means. Thank You for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 2" Staff Item 1d.

Page 9 of 50



( C _(?/Ct'fmqb . Involce

REMIT TO: PETROLEUM
Invoics Number: 0096519
Heritage Petroieum LLC B = Involos Dete:  6/2/2015
P.O. Bax 8850 Invoios Due Date:  07/02/15
EWIb. IN 47719 Order Number: 0096519
(812) 422-3251 s
Customer Number:  00-0003580
Invaics Totel: 10,389.22
Sold Ta:
Evansvilie Marine Service .?ﬁ‘;-: Kelle B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FO.B. Tenms
H3. ROGER NONWEILER Net 30 D0000051696
Hem Number Unit Ordered Shipped Price Amount
15T GAL 5,000.00 4,966.40 2.0890 10,374 81
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 497
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 Q.44

2.09190 10,389.22

JUN 05 gerD

Me
eNrD Juit 03 [o5TTTD

Net Invoice: 10,389.22

Less Discount: 0.00

Freight 0.00

Sales Tax: 0.00

Involos Tote!: 10,389.22

P.0. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EX(ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 279 Staff Item 1d.
Page 10 of 50



(812) 424-9278
EMS Green River
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

Invoice #: 88900
Invoice Date: 6/30/2015

. Pavment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.0. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 7/10/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Pagel of | Total Amount Due: $62.263.48
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail MISC
BARGE LEFP 10F BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unlt CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 6/62015 0:01 616/20]15 786 FLEET take on fie) 4856.20 gals I Flat $11,263.48
MSC £als=4,856.20 x 2.02940 pes-gal=59,855.18 + (4,856.20 x 29) =811,263.48
KELLEB, E 1 6162015 0:01 6302015 KELLEB. KELLEB. 15 Flat $51,060.00
MSC Day mte = $3460.00 x 15 days = $51,000,00

Total Amount Due $62,263.48

On the sbove date(s) we were the temporary custedian of your vessel(s) listed above, A courtesy routfine visual Inspection was
performed pursuant to the 6wner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006

. Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 2rd Staff Item 1d.
Page 11 of 50




o | -y
b IR SRR Invoice
Aeritage
REMIT TO: PETROLEUM ;]. i 0048973
Herltage Petroleum LLC ) Invoice Date:  6/16/2015
P.O. Bax 6850 Involos Due Dels:  07/16/15
Evansville, IN 47719 ORI it
(812) 422-3251 an-.n.ﬁ_r 000003580
Invoics Totsl: 9,855.18
Said Te:
Evansville Marine Service .g‘;o: Kelle B
PO Box 6048
iver
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 :isfmsmgﬁ O::D:i:ezr
B12-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. ShipVIA F.OB. Terms
H-33 Net 30
Thom Wummbe: Uit Orvered Shipped Price Amoun
15T GAL 4 ,856.20 4 856.20 2,0265 9.841.09
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 4 86
Federal Environmenal Fee 0.00180 923
2.02840 9,855.18
JUN 2 2 perp
v 6}
oD Jutt 23 [05TDD
Net Invoice: 9,855.18
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 9.855.18
P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EX(ON Mobil'
BRI AT,

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 27 Staff Item 1d.

Page 12 of 50



(812) 424-9278
EMS Green River
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

L Thaitk you for 5o busiriess]

invoice #: 88716
Invoice Date: 5/12/2015
Pavyment Terms: WNet 10 Days

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 5/22/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due; $18.294.95
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE F ROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-125 E 1 4142015 "6:00 51272015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE ! Barge{s) $15,748.94
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

BKO-107 E 1 5/4f2015 6:00 51512015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE I Borge(s) $2,546.0!
RPG-{ SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amount Due $18,294.95

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursunant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting

and/or documentation means. Thank you for Your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evaasville Marine Service, Inc, PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.

Page 13 of 50



Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Jul-15

e ]

Ven#  Company  Contract Mile Point Notes Plant Delivery Oty %lease  EMS Fuel/Tug Rental 5/3 Bank
845 Sebree 11-021 EMS (BKO) Milepoint 76.6 Green Station 47,750.60 48.55% $67,092.23 $36,702.56 $103,794.79
. 834 Coeclericl 14-028 Milepoint 751.4 ) Tugl Green Station - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 ‘ $0.00
849 Foresight 15-005 BKO Milepoint 841.6 Green Station 25,448.83  25.87% $35,757.02  $19,560.74 $55,317:76
852 Alliance 11-002 Station Il - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
850 Foresight 15-005 SiTran Dock 817.5 Ohlo River _ Wilson 6,373.65 6.48% $8,955.33 $4,898.98 513.854-31
851 Rhino 15-009 Green Station 1242370 12.63% $17,45598  $9,549.23 $27 oosizz
793 Armstrong 11-023 Small House Dock M.P 76 Green River Green Station 6360.00 6.47% $8936.15  $4,888.49 513:824:54
EMS Fuel ‘
1st Half 89089 $73,515.16
2nd Half 89279 $64,681.55
91,983.13 § 21737
Station II - #DIV/0L
Reld - 8 -
Total-Tug 1 m Lllmn 6,373.65 $ 2.1737
|EMS invoice W
89045-W 850~ $14,798.43
89045-G 845 A $15,723.20
89088-G 845 (A $8,966.56
? $39,488.19

‘P1 WD JJBIS puZ 03 9suodsay 10§ Juswyor
ua[1se)) ‘Y SB[OYDIN SSOUIIA

0¢ Jo §1 @8uyg
90000-91L0% 'ON 258)



(812) 424-9278 T s ey Invoice #: 89279
EMS Green River (TR 500 o yaar iR, Invoice Date: 7/31/2015
¢/o Evansville Mzrine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 _ Invoice Due Date: 8/10/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of 1 Total Amount Due: $64.681.55

Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-1

BARGE LEF 10F BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Uuit CHARGES
VIVIAN B. E 1 7162015 0:01 7202015 VIVIANB. VIVIAN B, 5 Hour(s) $17,000.00
oo Day rate = $3400.00 x 5 days = §| 7,000,00
KELLEB. E 1| 7212015 0:001 73172015 KELLEB. KELLEB. 11 Flat $37,400.00
T00-7 Day rate =53400.00x 4§ days=$37,400.00
KELLEB. E 1 7242015 0:01 72472015 786 FLEET 12ke on fluel 4,800.20 gals 1 Hour(s) $10,281.55
TO0-1 £215=4,800.20 x 1.85190 per-gal=5$8,889.49 + (4,800.20 x .29) =§10,281.55

Totdl Amount Due $64,681,55

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 20d Staff Item 1d.
Page 15 of 50



Neritage e
REMITTO: PETROLEUM &7 o
Invoice Number: 0100058
Heritage Petroleum LLC B 7 Involos Dete:  7/24/2015
P.O. Bax 6850 invoics Due Dele:  08723/15
Evansville, IN 47719 Ovder Norviber, g},?ﬂ“
(812) 422251 -
Inveics Total: 8,889.49
Bokd To:
Evansville Marine Service .gn?f Kelle B
PO Box 6048
g 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FOB. Terms
H-28 Garry Bishop Nei 30 DO000DS54006
Hom Number Unit Ordered Shippod Prics: Amount
15T GAL 5,000.00 4,.80020 1.8490 887557
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 4.80
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 9.12
1.85190 8,880.49
JUL 28 peep
¥y
ENTD JUL 29 H =
Net Invoice: 8,889.49
Less Discount: 0.00
Freighn: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 8,889.49
P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EXON Mobil’

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 24 Staff Item 1d.

Page 16 of 50



(812) 424-9278 iy o~ b Invoice #: 89089
EMS Green River Thank you for your businéss! Invoice Date: 7/15/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inec, o Pavment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invonce Due Date: 7/25/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due: $73.515.16

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-|
BARGE LEP 1OF BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
VIVIAN B. E | 7172015 001 712015 786 FLEET take on fuel 4,933.50 gals 1 Flat $11,455.09
T00-1 £215=4,933.50 x 2.03190 per-gal=510,024.37 + (4,933.50 x 29) =§1 1,455.09
VIVIAN B. E 1 7172005 001 7152015 VIVIANB. VIVIAN B. 15 Flat $51,000.00
T00-1 Day rate = $3400.00 x |5 days = $51,000,00 ] )
VIVIAN B. E 1 7142015 0:01 71422015 786 FLEET take on fue! 5,115.90 gals | Flat $11,060.07
700-1 8als=5,115.90 x 1.87190 per-gal=$9,576.46 + (5,115.90 x .29) =S11,060.07

Total Amount Due $73,515.16

On the above date(s) we were the tem
performed pursuant to the owner/opera

porary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above.
tors vessel general permit(s). Any non-conj;rmitles were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank you for your busin

, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

A courtesy routine visual inspection was

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 224 Staff I[tem 1d.

Page 17 of 50



e

. Aleritage Invoice
REM M . PETROLEUM (Jine ! .
Trevolon Nurrber: 029289
Heritege Pstrolsum LLC involos Dmix: 771412015
P.0. Box 6850 irvoios Dus Dl 0313715
vansv] Order Number; 0099289
(812) 422-3251 Customer Numbar:  00-0003580
Irvvoies Total; 9,576 46
Sold To:
Evansvile Marine Service ?JETVMM B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
B812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Cuslomer P.D. BhipVIA FOB. Termm
H-28 Garry Bishop Net 30 DoG00R53499
e Nurnbher Uit Ordarad Shipped ) Price Amount
16T GAL 5,080.00 5,116.90 1.8680 9,561.62
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 5.2
Federal Environmerma! Fee 0.00180 9,72
187190 957646
16 T
)
Net Invoice: 957546
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight 0.00
Seles Tax: 0.40
Imxics Totel: 957646
EXCON MobllI°

P.0. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719,

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 27 Staff Item 1d.
' Page 18 of 50



- Aeritage ™
e PETROLEUM o
i Invoios Number: 0098589
Heritage Petroleum LLC = Inwoice Date:  7/1/2015
P.o- lﬂ!m ITTVORCD LASS LA, U700
Evansville, IN 47719 Order Number: 0038589
Ship Date:  07/01/15
(812) 422-3251 Customer Number: 000003580
Imvoics Totel: 10,024 37
Sold Te: Ship To:
Evansville Marine Service EMS - Vivian B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FOB. Terms
H-3 ROGER NONWEILER Nalf:w D0000053040
Jhom Number Orderss Shipped Price Amount
15T 5,000.00 : 493350 2.0290 10,010.07
Dyed ULS ‘
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 493
Federal Environmenal Fee 0.00180 9.37
2.03180 10,024 37
- e
L 07 pefn

P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719,

Net Invoice: 10,024 37
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00

Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 10,024 .37

EX(ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.
Page 19 of 50



(812) 424-9278

Invoice #: 89045

EMS Green River - Thank you for your business! Invoice Date: 7/13/2015
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invmce
Evansville, IN 47719-6048 Due Date: 7/25/2015
? Page 1 of 1 Total Amount Due: $30.521.63
Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKD-236 E | 5/5/2015 6:00 5/27/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE | Barge(s)  S!14,798.43
RFG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

BKO-160 E 1 S/1202015 6:060 572012015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE I Barge(s) £7.145.91
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS .
BKO-15¢9 E 1 5282015 6:00 6/18/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE | Barge(s) £8.577.29
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amount Due $30,521.63

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of yonr vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other
reporting and/or doecumentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R, Castlen

Attachment for Response to 224 Staff Item 1d.
Page 20 of 50



(812) 424-9278 T —— - Invoice #: 39088
EMS Green River Thank you for your businéss! Invoice Date: 6/23/2015
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. o Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 IDVOICE Due Date: 7/3/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page | of | Total Amount Due: $8.966.56

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-154 E 1 @/152015 6:00 6/23/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE | Barge(s) $8.966.56
RPG-] SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amount Due $8.966.56

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.
Page 21 of 50



Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Aug-15
e T SEaRw)
Ven# Company Contract
845 Sebree 11021
834 Coeclerici 14-028
849 Foresight 15-005
852 Alliance 11-002
850 Foresight 15-005
851 Rhino 15-009
793 Armstrong 11-023
EMS Fuel
1st Half 89453 $60,986.26
2nd Half 89637 $64,795.34
TotoiTug1 )
IMS Invoice
89599 Grn $8,016.94
B9533 Grn $8,873.28
89452 Win $5,412.81
e I $22,303.03
= =

PL wazlym,s plzz 03 asuodsa}l 10} juswayoe
ua[1se)) ‘Y SE[OYDIN SSAUIIA

0¢ Jo gg @%edq
90000-910% 'ON 258D

EMS (BKO) Milepoint 76.6
Milepoint 751.4

BKO Milepoint 841.6

SITran Dock 817.5 Ohlo River

Small House Dock M.P 76 Green River

Tug1

Notes mmmm

Green Station 66,620.40 63.27% $79,583.69
Green Station . 0.00% $0.00
Green Statlon 9,283.80  8.82% $11,000.28
Station || - 0.00% $0.00
Wilson 12,316.69 11.70% $14,713.33
Green Station 17,072.30 16.21% $20,394.30
Green Station

$127,416.81
$0.00
$17,756.01
$0.00
$23,556.65
$32,652.13

.50 $ 1.9126
Station Il T - 4
m«i - 3 2
Ison 12,316.69 § 1.9126




B . Au &o s

(812) 424-9278 P s n el e VTS ey i
EMS Green River EL. ek you foryour.business)

c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

Invoice #: 89453
Invoice Date: 8/15/2015
Payment Terms: Net 10 Days

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 8/25/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Pagelof I Total Amount Due: $60.986.26
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby

" 201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

a [ ]
BREC - Invoice Detail TOWING-I
BARGE LEP 10F BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB, E 1 81205 0:01 8152015 KELLEB. KELLEB. 15 Flat $51,000.00
700-1 Day rate = £3400.00 x 15 days= §51,000,00 .
KELLEB. E 1 B8MAROIS 0:01 8472015 786 FLEET take on firel 4963.60 gals 1 Flat $9.986.26
T00-1 £215=4,963.60 x 1.72150 per-gal=58,546.82 + (4,963.60 x .29) =$9,986.26
Total Amount Due $60,986.26

On the above date{s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or decumentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R, Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2v¢ Staff Item 1d.
Page 23 of 50



QDP_L) 1o T R-l-5

Page: 1
Invoice
REMIT TO:
Involce Number: 0100639
Heritage Petroleum LLC Invoice Date:  8/4/2015
P.O. Box 6850 involos Dus Dele:  09/03/15
Evansville, IN 47719 B i
(812) 422-3251 a-n-::z oo-oo’o;ssao
Invoics Total: 8,545.82
Baid Te:
Evansville Marine Service .E.M?' Kelle B
PO Box 6048
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 :i:l:z rrc);at:;:rn ?S?D:H?dﬂlv‘:r
812-424-0278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FOB. Termns
H-3 ROGER NONWEILER Net 30 D00000S4316
faam Mumber Unit Ordornd Shipped Prics Amount
15T GAL 5,000.00 496360 1.71%0 853243
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 496
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 943
1.72190 8,546.82
%
¢, &
.9
W°
- 1
Net Invoice: 8,546.82
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 854682

P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719,

EX(ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.

Page 24 of 50



(812) 424-9278 _— i

"f"“ ‘;ﬁ'd'ﬁ:‘bf':'e‘i:‘:ﬁs_'@?i{? B R e H ll‘l\’oice #: 89637

EMS Green River £ Zhank OB fOr your busines3l ! Invoice Date: 8/31/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 - Invoice © DueDate: 9/10/20]5
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due: $64.795.34

Big Rivers Electric Corp. :

ATTN; David Ashby !

201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail i TOWING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 8162015 001 83172015 KELLEB, KELLEB. ; 16 Flat $54,400.00
TOoOo-t Day rate = §3460.00 x 16 days= $54,400,00 !
KELLEB. E 1 8182015 0:01 8182015 786 FLEET take on fuel 499320 gals| 1 Flat $10,395.34
700-1 Eals=4,993.20 x 1.79190 per-gal=58,947.31 + (4,903.20 x .29y =810,395.34 !

Tot;al Amount Due $64,795.34 -

On the ahove date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above.
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-confor

¥

and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R, Aldr;ich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47‘7:!19-0048

A courtesy routine visual inspection was
mities were relayed through other reporting

Case No. 2016-00006

, Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment foréRespouse to 2nd

Staff Item 1d.
Page 25 of 50



Aeritage Involce
REMIT TO: PETROLEUM ,] —
Heritage Petroleum LLC ey invoics Dets: &/18/2015
P.O. Box 6850 Involos Dus Dals:  09/17/15
Evanaville, IN 47719 o OO
(812) 422-3251 um::iu- 00-0003580
Invoice Total: 8,947 .31
Soid To: %
Evansville Marine Service .gqs‘-: Kelle B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. 8hip VIA F.OB. Teme
H-28 Net 30
:l_nm Unit Ordered Shipped Price Amount
16T GAL 499320 499320 1.7890 893283
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 499
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 9489
1.79190 894731
AUS 2 0 ey
~ N
ENT'D AUG 29 }\?
JeS 1O
Net Invoice: B.947.31
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 894731
P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EX{ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.
Page 26 of 50



(812) 424-9278 K L O T e Invoice #: -89452
EMS Green River E;;“mwm“““m!f Invoice Date: 8/11/2015

¢/o Evansviile Marine Service, Inc. Payment Terms: Net 10 Days

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 8/21/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of 1 Total Amount Due: $5.412.8]
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1

BARGE LEP 10F BEG DATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-236 E 1 862015 6:00 81172015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE I Barge(s) $5412.81
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amount Due £5,412.8]

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custedian of your vessel(s) listed above., A courtesy routine visunl inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank yan for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Plgase Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 24 Staff [tem 1d.
Page 27 of 50



{812) 424-9278 o R T st e Invoice #: 89533

EMS Green River Ttk o for your bisiasss, s Invoice Date: 8/13/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Pavyment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 8/23/2015

Evansville, IN 47719-0048 " Pagelof 1 Total Amount Due: $8.873.28

Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN, David Ashby

201 Third Street

Henderson’ KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-|
BARGE LEF I OF BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM - TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-140 . E 1 8/6/2015 &6:00 8/13/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) $8,873.28
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Tetal Amovnt Due £8,873.28

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above, A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means, Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 22¢ Staff Item 1d.
’ Page 28 of 50



(812) 424-9278

.gﬂvﬂiu.winf%ﬁtmﬁziwﬁtﬂr AT Invaice #: 89599
EMS Green River Lﬁ’wmﬁ’i{gﬁ”‘gﬁ"ﬁ“m"{"- Invoice Date: 8/18/2015
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invoice ! DueDate: 8/28/20]5
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Tntial Amount Due: $8.016,94
%
: i
Big Rivers Electric Corp. i

i
ATTN; David Ashby )
201 Third Street

Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING|
BARGE LEP 10F BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-159 E 1 8122015 6:00 8182015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE | Barge(s)  $8,016.94
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS :
Tothl Amount Due $8,016.94
!

t

; .
On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy rogtine visual inspection was
performed pursnant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting

and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

I
Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 477;19—0048

! Case No. 2016-00006

! Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2vd Staff Item 1d.
Page 29 of 50



Case No. 2016-00006
Page 30 of 50

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Atfachment for Response to 274 Staff [tem 1d.
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(812) 424-9278

5@?'}5”‘ brr'

RN L et g, e Invoice #: 89811
i ,\ B . . {l':.- .
EMS Green River LE&@?&EE‘E@&E&LE Invoice Date: 9/15/2015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. I . Payment Terms: Net 10 Davs
P.O. Box 6048 nvoice Due Date: 9/25/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Dne: $72,324,39
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEGDATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
KELLEB. E 1 912015 0:01 9152015 KELLER, KELLEB, 15 Flat $51,600.00
T00-1 Day rate = $3400.00 x 15 days = $51,000,00
KELLER, E 1 912015 0:1 971205 786 FLEET take on fuel 4971.60 gals ! Flat £10,946.96
T00-1 £815=4,971.60 x 1.91190 per-gal=59505.20 + (4.971.60 x 29} <$10,946.96
KELLEB. E 1 92015 0:01  omnors 786 FLEET take on firel 4984.60 gals I Flat $10377.43
T00-1 £a15=4,984.60 x 1.79190 per-gal=58531.50 + (4,984.60 x .29) =$10,377.43
Total Amount Due $72,324.39

per

On the ahove date(s) we were the temporary custodian of Your vessel(s) listed above.
erfi

and/er documentation meaps, Thank you for your business,

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service,

Robert R, Aldrich,

Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

A courtesy routine visual inspection wag
ormed pursuant tg the owner/operators vesse] general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed throu

gh other reporting

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 27 Staff [tem 1d.

Page 31 of 50



Aerita

Invoice
REMIT TO: PETROLEUM
Invoice Number: 0103420
Heritage Petroleum LLC Involos Dete:  6/8/2015
P.O. Box 6850 involce Dus Dafe:  10/08/15
EW'“. IN 47719 Ovder Number: 0103420
(812) 422-3251 PO . 000003630
Invoice Totsl: 8,931.90
8oid Te:
Evansville Marine Service .Igl?-:i(eﬁe B
PO Box 6048
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 :'322 n?amrk:l '?;? m::f
812-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA F.OB. Terms
H-28 ROGER NONWEILER Net 30 D0000055947
Hem Number Unilt Ordered Shipped Price Amount
16T GAL 5,000.00 4,984 60 1.7890 891745
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 498
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 947
1.79180 8,931.90
() — g D
ENT D S E i | 1 J l \
Net Invoice: 893190
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Totsl: 893190

P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719,

EX(ON Mobil*

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.

Page 32 of 50



Pags: 1

Heritage Involce

REMIT TO: PETROLEUM (e

- = invnice Nurmber: 0103050
Herltage Petrolsum LLC = fmeolos Dute: 2112015
P.O. Box 6850 : Invoice Dus Dete: 1001115
Evanevills, IN 47719 d"&:"’""u.. 0301138
(812) 422-3251 Custorer Nurber: 60-0003580
!Imvoicn Total: 9,605.20
Baid Ter ' ‘:
) T .
Evansvile Marine Service 8’E"r:qsm-:Kemz:‘ B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road {12
Evanswille, IN 47719-8048 _ mile marker|786 Otlo River
§12-424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420 !
Customer P.O, BhipVIA FOBD. Tertrs i
H-28 ROGER NONWEILER Net 30 ; DO0O0O55711
16T GAL 5,000.00 497160 ! 1.9090 9490.78
Dyed ULS
Federsl LUST Tex 0.00160 4.97
Federal Environmental Fes 0.00180 945
1.91190 8,505.20
SEP 0 8 peryp
Net Invoica: 9,505.20
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
invoice Total: 8.50520
*
. P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EXON Mobli

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

ttachment for Response to 2rd Staff Item 1d.
Attac Page 33 of 50



(812) 424-9278
EMS Green River

F R TSy Invoice #: 90014
"ﬁ‘. W i m.ﬂpﬂ ) us m ﬂ
£ St ourbasiaessly Invoice Date: 9/30/2015

¢/o-Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invoice
Evansville, IN 47719-6048 Due Date: 107102015
’ Page 1 of | Total Amount Due: $61.177.34
Big Rivers Electric.Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-|
BARGE LEP 10F BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES

KELLE B, E 1 91672015 0:01 973072015 KELLE B. KELLEB. 15 Fiat $51,000.00
TOO0- Day rate = $3400.00 x 15 days= $51,000,00

KELLEB, E 1 912512015 0:01  9/25/2015 786 FLEET take on fuel 4,935.90 gals 1 Hour(s) $10,177.34
T00-1 £als=4,935.90 x 1.77190 per-gal=$8745.93 + (4,935.90 x .29) =$10,177.34

Total Amount Due $61,177.34

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection
wis performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other
reporting and/or documentation means. Thank You for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 27 Staff Item 1d.
Page 34 of 50



L e LR |
Heritage ca
REMIT TO: PETROLEUM /i«
Invoice Number. 0105071
Heritage Petroleum LLC Invoios Dete:  9/25/2015
P.O. Bax 6850 invoics Due Dele:  10/25/15
Evansville, IN 47719 w 010501;
(812) 422-3251 Customer Number: 00-0003580
Inwoice Total: 8,745.93
Bold Te:
Evansville Marine Service Ig"?: Kelle B
0 o 5 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
(812) 424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FOB. Temms
H-3 ROGER NONWEILER Net 30 D0000057080
Em Uit Ordered Shipped Price Amount
16T GAL 5,000.00 493590 1,7690 873161
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 494
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 9.38
1.77190 8.74593
SEP 29 1D
¥
Net Invoice: B,74593
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00
Invoice Total: 874593
P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, EXON Mobill*

Witness:

Case No. 2016-00006
Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2" Staff [tem 1d.

Page 35 of 50



(812)424-9278
EMS Green River
</o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

Inveice #:  ggp12
Invoice Date: 9/22/2015

) I . Payment Terms: Net 10 Davs
P.0. Box 6048 nvoice Due Date: 10/2/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due; $4,367.07
Big Rivers Electric Corp. )

ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

[ ] »
BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP 1OF BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-148 E 1 912112015 &00 9222015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) $4,367.07
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS
Total Amount Due §4,367.07

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custedian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visnal inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
andfor decumentation means, Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2nd Staff Item 1d.
Page 36 of 50



812) 424-9278 Rt gt £ b peegan s Invoice #: 8995
:SMSZ Green River Thank you for your biisiiess!. Involce Dates 972113015
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc, . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 10/1/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page 1 of | Total Amount Due: $25.653.13

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN; David Ashby

20! Third Street

Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP ! OF BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO ELAPS Unlt CHARGES
BKO-209 E | 87282005 600 8312015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Bargels) $3,633.37
RPG-] SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS
BKO-117 E 1 BAU2015 600 97272015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) $4.400.23
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS
BKQ-153 E | 9/82015 6:00 9/16/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE . | Bage(s}  5I0,862.45
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS
BKO-121 E 1 982015 600 972172015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Bargefs) $6,752.08
RFG:} SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amoeunt Due £25,653.13

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was

performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s), Any non-conformities were rela

and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Piease Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

yed through other reporting

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 2°4 Staff Item 1d.

Page 37 of 50



Invoice #:

(812) 424-9278 e T T e 89860
EMS Green River L2k ol foryous Busigssly Invoice Date: 9/21/2015
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. IDVOice Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
P.0. Box 6048 Due Date; 10/10/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-6048 Page 1 of I Total Amount Due: $14,512.22
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420
BREC Invoice Detail REPATRING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEG DATE TIME END BATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
BKO-147 E 1 8242015 6:00 9/472015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) $14,512.22
RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS
Total Amount Due $14512.22

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other

reporting and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R, Castlen

Attachment for Response to 20d Staff Item 1d.

Page 38 of 50



Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Oct-15

o= ]

845 Sebree 11-021 EMS (BKO) Milepolint 76.6 : Green Station 42,114.10 50.31% $58,170.50 $38,032.29 $96,202.79
834 Coeclerici 14-028 Milepoint 751.4 Tug1 Green Station - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 ' $0.00
849 Foresight 15-005 BKO Milepoint 841.6 Green Station 3,009.35 3.59% $4,156.69 $2,717.68 $6,874.3
858 Rhino 15-009 Wilson 26,385.20 31.52% $36,444.81 $23,827.88 $60,272.69
850 Foresight 15-005 SiTran Dock 817.5 Ohlo River Wilson 12,205.10 14.58% $16,858.42 $11,022.15 $27,880.57
851 Rhino 15-009 Green Station - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
793 Armstrong 11023 Small House Dock M.P 76 Green River Green Station - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EMS Fuel
1st Half 90218 $51,000.00
2nd Half 90450 $64,630.42
$ =
Reld = s -
Total-Tug 1 T s191230m2 Wilson 3850030 $ 2.2843
EMS Invoice
90395 850-W $21,552.70
1,552.70

‘P W] JJLIS puZ 01 dsuodsay] 10j juawiyorhyy
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O'C;folo er

(812) 424-9278 T T p it Gt .lnvoice # 90218 '
EMS Green River (- Thayga o ou: Euvinesl Invoice Date: 10/15/2015
c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. Payment Terms: Net 10 Days

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 10/25/2015
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Pagel of | Total Amount Dee: $51.000.00
Big Rivers Electric Corp,
ATTN; David Ashby

201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-1
BARGE LEP 10F BEGDATE TIME ENDDATE FROM TO EL_APS Uit CHARGES
KELLE B. E 1 112015 0:01 10113/2015 KELLEB, KELLE B. 13 Day(S} $44,200.00
00-1 DAY RATE=53400 x 13 =$44,200.00
VIVIAN B, E 1 101372015 6:00 1/15/2015 VIVIANB. VIVIAN B. 2 Day(S) $£6,860.80
T00-1 DAY RATE=$3400,00 x 2 = $6800.00 '
Total Amount Due $51,060.00

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodion of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visusl inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.
Page 40 of 50




(812) 424-9278

EMS Green River i

¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. .

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date: 11/10/2015

Invoice#: 90450
Invoice Date; 10/31/2015

Payment Terms: Net 10 Davs
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Pageof | Total Amount Due: $64.630.42
Big Rivers Electric Corp.
ATTN; David Ashby
201 Third Street

Henderson KXY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-1
BARGE LEP 10F BEGDATE TIME END DATE FROM A TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
VIVIANB. E 1 10/16/2015 O:01 1073172015 VIVIANB. VIVIANB, 16 Flat $54,400.00
T00-1 Day rate = $3400.00 x 16 days = $54,400,00 .
VIVIAN B. E 1 102772015 001 10/27/2015 786 FLEET take on fuel 4937.70 | Fiat £10,230.42
T00.1 Eals=4937.70 x 1.78150 per-gal=38,798.49 + (4,937,70 x 29)=%10,230.42

Total Amount Due $64,630.42

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A conrtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permii(s). Any non-conformities were releyed through other reporting
snd/or documentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Plezse Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2rd Staff Item 1d.
. Page 41 of 50




i
Invoics
REMIT TO: Invoice Number: 0052981
Herftage Petroleum LLC - ST Involos Date:  10/27/2015
P.O. Bax 6850 Invoice Due Dele:  11/26/15
Order Number:
Evansville, IN 47719 Ship Dmte:  10/27/15
(812) 422-3251 Customer Number: 00-0003580
Invoice Total: B,798.49
Sold Te: Ship To:
Evansville Marine Service EMS - Vivian B
PO Box 6048 8382 Green River Road #2
Evansville, IN 47719-0048 mile marker 786 Ohio River
{812) 424-9278 Henderson, KY 42420
Customer P.O. Ship VIA FORB. Terms
H-3 Net 30
Hem Munsber Unit Ordered Shipped Price Amount
18T GAL 4,937.70 4,937.70 1.7790 8,784.17
Dyed ULS
Federal LUST Tax 0.00100 494
Federal Environmental Fee 0.00190 9.38
1.78190 879849
o))
1 2° »
QL
D op
0T 28 b5 100
Net invoice: 879849
Less Discount: 0.00
Freight: 0.00
Sales Tax: 0.00

Invoics Totsl 8,79849

- P.O. Box 6850, Evansville, IN 47719, " EX(ON Mobil"

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2" Staff Item 1d.
Page 42 of 50



(812) 424-9278

T e iy Invoice #: 90395

EMS Green River TR Yo Jar you Basne ) Invoice Date: 10/13/2015

c/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc. . Payment Terms: Net 10 Days

P.O. Box 6048 Invoice Due Date:  10/23/2015

Evansville, IN 47719-0048 Page | of | Total Amount Due: $21.552.70
Big Rivers Electric Corp.

ATTN,; David Ashby
201 Third Street
Henderson KY 42420

BREC Invoice Detail REPAIRING-1
BARGE LEP 10F BEGDATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES

BKO-108 E 1 9/18/2015 6:00 10/8/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) 514,317.47

RPG-1 SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

BKO-238 E 1 10/8/2015 6:00 10/13/2015 786 FLEET REPAIRS DONE 1 Barge(s) $7,235.23

RPG-} SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR DETAILS

Total Amounnt Due $21,552.70

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above, A courtesy routine visual inspection was
performed pursuant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other reporting
and/or documentation means, Thank You for your business, Robert R. Aldrich.

Please Remit To: Evansville Marine Service, Inc. PO Box 6048 Evansville, IN 47719-0048

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 22d Staff Item 1d.
Page 43 of 50



(812) 424-9278
EMS Green River
¢/o Evansville Marine Service, Inc.

Invoice #: 9]294

hank Yol For Your basiness s Involce Dater 12:31/2015

Box 6048 ‘ Invoice

Payment Terms: Net 10 Days
; -0. ille, IN 47719-6048 Due Date: 1/25/2016
vansville, Page I of | Total Amount Due: $9.112.80
Big Rivers Electric Corp,
ATTN; David Ashby
20] Third Street
Henderson KY 42420
- L)
BREC Invoice Detail TOWING-1
BARGE LEP 1 OF BEG DATE TIME END DATE FROM TO ELAPS Unit CHARGES
VIiVIANB. E 1 3/1372015 0:01-- 31372015 786 FLEET take 0il 3-55 pal drums | Flat $1.822.56
FIO-1 3 drums of oil 55 gals, Edch for 607.52 per-55 pal
KELLEB. E I 61272015 0:01 671272015 786 FLEET take oil 3-55 gal drums 1 Fiat $1,822.56
T00-1 . 3 drums of'0il 55 gals. Each for 607,52 per-55 gal
KELLEB. E 1 8252015 0:01 87252015 786 FLEET take oil 3-55 gal drums 1 Flat $1,822.56
700-] 3 drums of oil 55 gals. Each for 607.52 per-55 gal
KELLE B. E 1 9292015 0:01 972972015 786 FLEET take oil 3-55 gal drums 1 Flat $1,822.56
T00-1 3 drums of il 55 gals, Each for 607.52 per-55 gal
VIVIAN B. E 1 127152015 0:01 12/15/2015 786 FLEET take 0il 3-55 pal drums | Flat §1,822.56
T00-1 3 drums of oil 55 gals. Each for 607,52 per-55 gal
Total Amount Due $9,112.80

Lubt‘icq-ﬁmns Fdf" § Menths were nod /o|“'e4¢

Unhl December 2/ 2015 3 gfif%rd\ Would have
been a’furma this /?eww For ¥54¢7,C%

On the above date(s) we were the temporary custodian of your vessel(s) listed above. A courtesy routine visual inspection
was performed pursvant to the owner/operators vessel general permit(s). Any non-conformities were relayed through other
reporting and/or docymentation means. Thank you for your business, Robert R. Aldrich,

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 294 Staff Item 1d.
Page 44 of 50



- ra EST Valar LLC via VSI-FAX Page 1 of 1 #108897F
Valor LILC Page: 1
1200 Alsop Lanpe ge!
P O Box 181y Invoice No: 25139486
OWENSBORO, KY 423op Invoice Oate: 01/28715
: Ship Date: 01/29/15
Phone: B00-544-5823 .
Fax: 270-683-52u40 Profit Center: 200
Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Ship EVANSVILLE MARINE (KY DEL)
To: FAX s#B812-yay- -9278 CHRISTY To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1
2300 BROADWAY AVE Henderson, XY 42420
PO B8OX souB
Evansville, IN 47712-o00u48
Acct. No: 18770067 PO No: 150128 Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS
Ship Via; 313 Sales 1ID: SH BOL/Ship. Ordar: 100742
Product Codea/ Shippedl Price
Description Bilied UOM Each Extension
235101-081 10 5SRB
CHEVROMN DELO 400 LE 15W40-55/1 10 55RB 607, 52000 8075, 20
Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139, 483
Exempt &
Total Amount: 6, 075. 20
s rEs 02 FELD
{

ENTD FEo a9 \\C‘L\D(ﬂ
W et 2N
[cDTOU

- -
——— et ————
—————— e e T ——

- — 8 T~ T - e —— ke A - ———

: - -633-8253
Emergency Contact: PERS 1-800-B33 1600006
bsite at WWHW. VALOROIL. COM Case No. 20
Eheck out our new we Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 20 Staff Item 1d.
Page 4b of 50
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-« YOT Valar LLL via VYSI-FAX Page 1 orf 1 #11%207 B

Valor LLC

1200 Algop. Lane rage: 1
P O Box 191y Invoice Nao: 2532025
DHENSBORO, KY 42302 Invoice Date: 04/01/i5
Shi Date: on/o02/71
Phone: BOD-544-5823 P °
Fax: 270-683-5248 Profit Center: 200
Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Ship EVANSVILLE MARINE (KY DEL)
To: FAX $B12-424-9278 CHRISTY ) To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1

2300 BRODADWAY AVE Hendereon, KY %2420

PO BOX 8048
Evanegville, IN 47712-00u48
_ ‘ 60\’\'3"
SV

Acct. No: 18770067 PO No: 160172 Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS
Ship via: 313 Sales ID: SH BOL/Ship. Order: 852
( ____________________________________________________________________________
Product Code/ ' Shipped/ _Price
.Description Billed UOM Each Extension
235101-981 7 SBRB
CHEVRON DELO 400 LE 15WM40-55/1 7 55RB 607. 52000 ya252. 6 ,
234225-448 2 1/5
CHEVRON HYD OIL AW 32 1/S 2 1/5 81. 54000 123, 08
225004-448 4 175
CHEVRON DELO 400 %0 1/5 4 1/8 83. 99000 33%. 98

Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139. 483

Exempt #

—— o ————— - ———

Total Amount: 4,711, 68

)Y _.
é( APR 08 %D \QK)§£>(_
& (57150

ENT'D APT 08

e —— —— i —— " -
- — ) S S
i —————— v ——

Emergency Contact: PERS 1-B00-833-8253 Case No. 2016-00006
Check out our new webeite at WWW. VALOROIL.COM Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2 Staff Item 1d.
Page 46 of 50
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»+5 08:17 AN £COT Valor LLL via VSI-FAX

Page 1 of 2 #121057 E

Valor LLC Page: 1
1200 Alsop Lane
P D Box 1814 Invoice No: 25640H2
OWENSBORO, KY 42302 Invoice Date: 07/24/15
Ship Date: 07/24/15
Phong: 800-544-5B23
Fax: 270-683-5249 Profit Center: 200
Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Ship EVANSVILLE MARINE {(KY DEL)
To: FAX #812-424-9279 CHRISTY To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1
2300 BRDADMWAY AVE Henderson, KY 42420
PO BOX 5048
Evansville, IN 47712-004B
Acct. No: 18770087 PO No: 150283 Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS '
Ship Via: 313 Sales ID:SH BOL/Ship. Order: 2464
( ————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Product Code/ Shipped/ Price
Deecription Billed UDM Each Extensian
235101-981 6 55RB
CHEVRON DELO 400 LE 15W40-55/1 6 S5RB 607. 52000 3Bys. 12
pauegas-448 : 6 1/5
CHEVRON HYD OIL AW 32 1/5 6 1/5 61, 54000 369. 24
Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139. 483
Exempt #
Total Amount: 4,014, 36

QV
/
6‘(—

N

51 %0

o . AT S iy e [ oy e T ——————— T T o A o T S - - ————— -

Emergency Contact: PERS 1-800-833-8253

Check out pur new website at WWHW. VALOROIL, COM

Case No. 2016-00006
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 2= Staff Item 1d.

Page 47 of 50




(W15 10:57 AM Fromi Valor LLC Page 1 of 1

Valor LLC Page: 1

1200 Alsop Lane
P 0 Box 1814 . Invoice No: 2585173
OWENSBORDO, KY 42302 Invoice Date: 10/07/15
' Ship Date: 10/07/15
Phone: 800-54M-5823
Fax: 270-6683-5249 . Profit Center: 200
Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Shlp EVANSVILLE MARINE (KY DEL)
To: FAX #B812-424-9278 CHRISTY - To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1
2300 BROADKWAY AVE Henderson, KY 42420

PO BOX 6048
Evansville, IN 47712-0048

Acct. No: 18770067 PO No:150307 Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS
Ship Via: 313 Sales ID: SH BOL/Ship. Order: 3540
( ____________________________________________________________________________
Product Coda/ Shipped/ Price
Description Billed UOM Each Extension
235101-98681 & S5RB
CHEVRON DELLO 400 LE 15W40-55/1 ’ 6 55RB 807. 52000 3645. 12
225004~-44p . b 1/5
CHEVROMN DELD 400 40 1/5 H 1/8% 83. 99000 338. g6
226110-982 2 55RB
HAVOLINE COMV AF/C B- 55/1 2 S55RB 592. 53000 1185. 06
Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139. 4EB3
Exampt #
Total Amount: 5, 166. 14

0CT 08 g

e | |
' Fﬂ(—}f WD o To N\o's

[p5 15D

L S e e S S o e T T S S S s L S S S e g b —— —

Emergency Contact: PERS 1-B00-633-8253 Case No. 2016-00006
Check out our new wehsite at WWW. VALORDIL. COM Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 274 Staff Item 1d.
Page 48 of 50




,_!

e kvis 290 ER From: valor LLC Page 1 of 1
Valor LLC Page: 1
1200 Alsop Lane
P 0O Box 18934 Invoice No: 2596520
OWENSBORO, KY 42302 Invoice Date: 11/13/15
Ship Date: 11713715
Phone: B00-544-5823
Fax: . 270-883-52498 Profit Center: 200
Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Ship EVANSVILLE MARINE (KY DEL)
To: FAX $#812-uay-ga79 CHRISTY To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1
2300 BROADWAY AVE Henderson, .KY 42420
PO BOX gous
Evansville, IN 47712-004@
Acct. No: 1B7700B87 PO No: 150347 Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS

Ship Via: 313
<

Product Code/

T B e iy vty — i ——

Sales ID: SH BOL/Ship. Order: 4130

T — —— Ty T A e -

Shipped/ Price
Dascription Billed UDM Each Extension
235101-9p91 8 B5RB .
CHEVRON DELD 400 LE 15W40-55/1 & 55Rb 607. 52000 asus, 12
225004-448 4 1/5
CHEVRON DELDO 406 40 1/5 4 1/5 83. 89000 335. 96
234225-4y48 3 1/% -
CHEVRON HYD DIL AM 32 1/5 3 1/5 61, 54000 184, B2
Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139. 483
Exempt #
Total Amount: 4, 185. 70

Emergency Contact:

Check out our new website at WWW. VALORDIL. COM

Ay

nov 18

Fa ]

ENT'D NGO 13

et — — . ————————— —————

PERS 1-800-633-8253 Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Attachment for Response to 204 Staff Item 1d.
Page 49 of 50




m_
vates 147A87dULS a7 PM Froms Valor LLC Page 1 of 1
Valor LLC _ . Page: 1
1200 Algop Lane
P D Box 101y Invoice Nua: 260630y
UHENSBURU, KY 42302 Invoice Date: 12/717/15

. Ship Date:. 12/17/15
Phone: 800-544-5823

Fax: 270-683-5240 Profit Center: 200

Sold EVANSVILLE MARINE Ship EVANSVILLE MARINE (KY DEL)
To: FAX #B812-424-D2780 CHRISTY To: 2303 GREEN RIVER RD 1

2300 BROADWAY AVE Henderson, KY 42420

PO BOX 6048

Evansville, IN u47712-004
Acct. No: 18770087 PO No:150383 / . Terms: DUE IN 45 DAYS
Ship Via: 313 Salegf ID: SH BOL/Ship. Order: 4542
Prouuct Code/ ‘\\_ﬂ’///' Shippad/ Price :
Description Billed UDM Each Extension
235101-961 4 55RB
CHEVRON DELDO 400 LE 15W40-55/1 4 55RB  607. 52000 2430. 08
23upa5-yye B 1/5
CHEVRON HYD OIL AK 32 1/85 6

1/5% 61. 54000 368. 2y

Ky Sales Tax - Non Taxable Permit NumberPERMIT #KRS139. 483

Exempt #

Total Amount: 2, 790. 32

-.--._——-.---_—-——--—.—————-—--_._—-——--—_-———.—n———————-—.—_-—__-—————.——

Emergency Contact: PERS 1-B00-B33-8253

Check out our new website at WWW. VALORDIL. COM Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to 2vd Staff [tem 1d.
Page 50 of 50
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’'s Second Request for Information
dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

Item 2) When calculating its highest-cost unit available to be
dispatched for purposes of power purchase exclusion from the fuel
adjustment clause, state the level of operation for the unit used in the
calculation (i.e., minimum level, actual level of operation during the
month, maximum level, some other level of operation) and provide the unit
heat rate used in the calculation.

Response) Please see attachment for detail of the highest-cost units used for
purposes of calculating the power purchase exclusions from the monthly FAC

filings during the period under review.

Witness) Nicholas R. Castlen

Case No. 2016-00006

Response to Staff’s Second Item 2
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Pagelof 1



Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Case No. 2016-00006

Highest Cost Units Used for FAC Calculations During Review Period

May-15
Highest Cost Unit During Month Reid T "
Average Fuel Cost ($/MWh) $ 37.00
Hours Unit in Reserve Stand-by 744.0
Hours Unit in Service -
Actual Net Generation (MWHh) (78.380)
Heat Rate (BTU/kWh) 12,092

Notes:

Jun-15
Reid CT

$ 9832

607.1
14.2

247.160

28.844

Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15
Reid CT Reid cT ! Reid CT®  Station Two - Unit 1
$ 7234 $ 3724 $ 10674 $  28.14
708.8 729.0 419.6 .
30.8 g 15.5 739.0
654.070 (64.700) 132.580 28.289.020
21,680 12,092 33,504 10,882

(1) During months which the Reid CT was available to run, but was never brought on-line, the lowest daily fuel cost per MWh that the Reid CT could have generated
power at during the month, based on data provided by ACES Power Marketing, is used as the cost of generation available from the Reid CT during the month.

(2) During September 2015, the Reid CT was unavailable from 9/18/15 - 9/22/15 (after experiencing a starting failure and being removed from reserve stand-by) and again
from 9/25/15 - 9/30/15 (due to voltage issues). For purposes of calculating the power purchase exclusions from the FAC, Station Two - Unit 1 (with an average fuel
cost of $25.803/MWh during September 2015) was used as the highest cost unit during the hours which the Reid CT was unavailable.

After filing the FAC for the September 2015 expense month, and additional review of the regulation and previous Commission orders (including the
Commission's May 2, 2002, Order in Case No. 2000-00496-B) Big Rivers determined that the highest cost unit, used for purposes of calculating the power purchase
exclusions from the FAC, does not have to be available every hour during the month in which a power purchase was made. Accordingly, the use of multiple highest
cost units for a single expense month (as done in the September 2015 FAC filing) was not required. Using Station Two - Unit 1 as the highest cost unit for the
September 2015 FAC filing during the hours which the Reid CT was unavailable reduced the amount of purchased power recovered through Big Rivers' FAC by

$2,478.

Case No. 2016-00006

Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen

Attachment for Response to Staff's Second Item 2
Page 1 of 1
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

Item 3) Provide the current balance of each of the reserve funds and a
projection of when the reserve funds will be depleted for each customer
class.

Response) The following table provides the current remaining balances for each

of Big Rivers’ reserve funds for Member rate mitigation as of February 29, 2016.

Remaining Balance

Reserve Fund as of 2/29/2016
Rural Economic Reserve — Residential b 17,896,359
Rural Economic Reserve - Non-Residential : 12

Economic Reserve -

Economic Reserve - Transmission Rural 244,054
Economic Reserve - Transmission Large Industrial 64,095
Total 3 18,204,520

The Rural Economic Reserve — Residential fund is expected to be depleted
during August 2016, with the billing for July 2016 service.

The Rural Economic Reserve — Non-Residential fund is expected to be
depleted during March 2016, with the billing for February 2016 service.

The Economic Reserve fund was depleted in January 2015, with the billing

for December 2014 sexvice.

. Case No. 2016-00006
Response to Staff's Second Item 3
Witnesses: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 1 of 2
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BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
FROM MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015
CASE NO. 2016-00006

Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information
dated March 1, 2016

March 11, 2016

The Economic Reserve — Transmission Rural and Economic Reserve —
Transmission Large Industrial funds will continue to be replenished on a monthly
basis with the monthly transmission revenues Big Rivers receives from Century —
Hawesville per the Commission’s Order dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-
00199.

Pursuant to the Stipulation and Recommendation dated April 15, 2015,
approved by Order of the Commission dated July 21, 2015, in Case No. 2014-
00134, two additional Economic Reserve funds (one for the Rural class and one for
the Large Industrial class) may be established in the future with margins Big
Rivers expects to receive from sales to Northeast Nebraska Public Power District
and the cities of Wayne and Wakefield, Nebraska, (“Nebraska Contract Sales”)
under the wholesale contracts approved in that case. These sales are scheduled to
begin January 2018, with the initial term extending through December 2026. The
margins to be deposited to the newly created Economic Reserve funds will be
based on the annual margins from the Nebraska Contract Sales for the preceding
calendar year, and will be deposited into the funds over a twelve-month period
beginning February of the following year (i.e. the first month that margins from
the Nebraska Contract Sales may be deposited into the new Economic Reserve
funds would be February 2019).

Witness) Nicholas R. Castlen

Case No. 2016-00006

Response to Staff’s Second Item 3
Witnesses: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 2 of 2



